Thirteen (13) of the 15 non-serious violations are subject to MMPs under Water Code Section 13385, 
subdivision (i)(1) because these violations were preceded by three or more effluent limit violations within a 
180-day period.

The total amount of the MMPs assessed for the alleged effluent violations is thirty-six thousand dollars 
($36,000.00). As stated herein, a detailed list of the alleged effluent limitation violations is included in 
Attachment A. This Order addresses an ACL for violations that are specifically identified in Attachment A as 
subject to MMPs. 

In lieu of assessing all or a portion of the mandatory minimum penalties against a publicly owned treatment

[...]

Compliance Project because the Facility is a publicly owned treatment works serving a small community with 
financial hardship. To resolve the violations by consent and without further administrative proceedings, the 
Parties have agreed to the imposition of an administrative civil liability in the amount of thirty-six thousand 
dollars ($36,000.00) in MMPs against the Discharger.  

The Compliance Project consists of wastewater treatment plant modifications to improve effluent water quality 
and minimize effluent limitation violations. The Discharger proposes to install a pH and ammonia monitoring